
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: 13 November 2019
Meeting time: 09.25

For further information contact:
Robert Donovan
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

------

Private pre-meeting 
(09.25-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Decarbonisation of Transport - Modal shift, planning and local 
government
(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 49) 
Craig Mitchell, Head of Waste Support, Welsh Local Government Association 
Roger Waters, Service Director Frontline Services, Rhondda Cynon Taff 
Council 
Rhiannon Hardiman, Wales Manager, Living Streets Cymru

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-29-19(P1) Research briefing
EIS(5)-29-19(P2) Evidence from WLGA
EIS(5)-29-19(P3) Evidence from Living Streets

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break 
(10.45-11.00)

3 Decarbonisation of Transport - Rail
(11.00-12.00) (Pages 50 - 56) 
Matthew Prosser, Technical Director, Angel Trains
Andrew Kluth, Lead Carbon Specialist, Rail Standards and Safety Board

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-29-19(P4) Evidence from Angel Trains

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and 17.42 (ix) to resolve 
to exclude the public from item 5 and from the first item at its 
meeting on 21 November 2019

 

5 EIS Forward Work Programme 2020
(Pages 57 - 61) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-29-19(P5) EIS Forward Work Programme 2020



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

1 

 

WLGA CONSULTATION RESPONSE on 

Decarbonisation of Transport 

 

 

 

EIS(5)-29-19(P2) 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) represents the 22 local 

authorities in Wales, and the three national park authorities and three fire and 

rescue authorities are associate members. 

  

2. The WLGA is a politically led cross-party organisation, with the leaders from all 

local authorities determining policy through the Execu
[...]

Pack Page 49

https://bettertransport.org.uk/blog/better-transport/winning-policy-nottinghams-workplace-parking-levy
https://bettertransport.org.uk/blog/better-transport/winning-policy-nottinghams-workplace-parking-levy


 
 
 

1 
 

EIS(5)-29-19(P4) 
1.  Overview 
 
Angel Trains welcomes the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee’s 
inquiry into decarbonisation of transport. We support the Committee’s 
consideration of the important issue of decarbonising rail as the Welsh 
Government develops the next Wales Transport Strategy (WTS) and are grateful 
for the opportunity to contribute to this inquiry. 

 
Angel Trains is the largest of the UK’s Rolling Stock Owning Companies 
(ROSCOs). We own and maintain 4,450 passenger vehicles, and have a further 
785 on order, which we lease to 18 franchised (including Transport for Wales 
Rail Services) and two open access train operators. Based in London and Derby, 
we employ 135 professional, technical and administrative staff, graduates and 
apprentices. 

 
Angel Trains plays an integral role in the UK’s rail industry. We are owned by 
a consortium of infrastructure and pension funds, and act as a bridge between 
the operational railway and investors by attracting and securing the necessary 
private finance to procure, refurbish and enhance UK passenger rolling stock. 
Over the past 25 years we have invested over £5 billion in new rolling stock.  

 
Rail is one of the lowest carbon modes of transport in Wales – and across the 
UK – and we encourage greater use of the network by travellers to reduce 
carbon emissions and improve air quality1. Our submission sets out the 
actions needed to support the delivery of the Welsh Government’s vision and 
priorities in the transport sector pathway. There is a clear economic 
opportunity for the sector to become a world-leader in developing and 
delivering low carbon rail solutions, as well as significant potential passenger 
benefits to be derived from the transition to alte
[...]
ds 

 
At this stage, battery-only trains are not a viable replacement for diesel or 
electric trains. Based on the current technology available, they would require 
batteries of 40 times the physical volume of diesel ones to provide the same 
amount of energy. However, under hybrid technology, batteries can enable 
trains powered by electrification, a diesel engine or even a hydrogen fuel cell 
to make short journeys up to a few tens of km without another power source.  
 
Angel Trains’ hybrid technology provides a solution to this. Our Hydrive 
technology offers the battery as the primary driver of the train, which is topped 
up by an alternative power source, initially a diesel engine or in the future an 
alternative power source.  
 
We believe the hybrid approach has a crucial role to play as a bridging 
technology that reduces the emissions from today’s trains, with no 
infrastructure requirements, and without the carbon and energy cost of 
renewing a fleet before it is life expired. 
 
 
Encouraging innovation  
 
Where there is currently no business case for new initiatives, government 
support is likely to be needed to accelerate key schemes and secure industry 
investment. Recent conversations between the UK Government and industry 
around central support for a ‘first of kind’ demonstrator to address challenges 
such as lineside battery storage and hydrogen generation is very welcome, 
alongside support for the roll-out of required infrastructure.  
 
We support the Rail Industry Decarbonisation Taskforce’s calls for the rail 
sector’s R&D funding allocation to at least match, if not exceed, the levels of 
support offered to the aviation and automotive sectors. A step-change in R&D 
co-funding will be required to incentivise change, building on the 
opportunities available through the UK Government, Rail Standards and Safety 
Board (RSSB) and Innovate UK.  
 
We welcome the Welsh Government’s commitment to establish a Task and 
Finish Group to explore inno
[...]
the rail air quality 
strategy, which is running in parallel to the Decarbonisation Taskforce. Given 
the overlap between technical rolling stock solutions to address air quality and 
decarbonisation challenges, we agree with the Decarbonisation Taskforce’s 
emphasis on the need to consider these workstreams together. This will 
ensure that action taken on air quality now does do not have adverse long-
term carbon outcomes5.  
 

 
4 https://www.chilternrailways.co.uk/news/marylebone-station-becomes-londons-first-clean-air-station 
5 https://www.rssb.co.uk/Library/improving-industry-performance/Rail-Industry-Decarbonisation-Task-Force-Initial-Report-to-
the-Rail-Minister-January%202019.pdf 

Pack Page 56

https://www.chilternrailways.co.uk/news/marylebone-station-becomes-londons-first-clean-air-station
https://www.rssb.co.uk/Library/improving-industry-performance/Rail-Industry-Decarbonisation-Task-Force-Initial-Report-to-the-Rail-Minister-January%202019.pdf
https://www.rssb.co.uk/Library/improving-industry-performance/Rail-Industry-Decarbonisation-Task-Force-Initial-Report-to-the-Rail-Minister-January%202019.pdf


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2 Decarbonisation of Transport - Modal shift, planning and local government
	EIS(5)-29-19(P2) Evidence from WLGA
	EIS(5)-29-19(P3) Evidence from Living Streets

	3 Decarbonisation of Transport - Rail
	5 EIS Forward Work Programme 2020



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills

Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 2 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 November http://senedd.tv/en/5755
2019

Meeting time: 09.33 - 12.02

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Craig Mitchell, Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government

Association

Roger Waters, RCT County Borough Council
Rhiannon Hardiman, Living Streets
Matthew Prosser, Angel Trains

Andrew Kluth, Rail Standards and Safety Board

Committee Staff:

Lara Date (Second Clerk)
Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk)

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 Apologies were received by Bethan Sayed AM

1.2 There were no substitutions or declarations of interest

2 Decarbonisation of Transport - Modal shift, planning and local
government

2.1 Craig Mitchell, Roger Waters and Rhiannon Hardiman answered questions from

Committee Members

2.2 Roger Waters agreed to provide further details on statistics, data and reports in

relation to Decarbonisation of Transport

3 Decarbonisation of Transport - Rail

3.1 Matthew Prosser and Andrew Kluth answered questions from Committee Members

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and 17.42 (ix) to resolve to
exclude the public from item 5 and from the first item at its meeting
on 21 November 2019

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion

4.2 Members noted that following Business Committee’s agreement of a revised
budget timetable, Ministerial scrutiny on the Draft Budget was postponed. As a result
the Committee meeting scheduled for Wednesday 11 December would not now go

ahead
5 EIS Forward Work Programme 2020

5.1 Committee Members discussed the Forward Work Programme 2020



